
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd November 2010. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 11th 
November 2010 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CAR PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of Facilities and Facilities 
Business Manager, Hinchingbrooke Hospital, reviewing the revised 
car parking pricing structure since it came into effect on 1st July 2009. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

 

5. STUDY: CONSULTATION PROCESS  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on Panel’s consultation processes study. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

VIEWS ON CCTV  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Chairman of the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership outlining the views of the Partnership 
in respect of CCTV. 
 
20 Minutes.  
 

Dr S Lammin 
388280 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

H Thackray / 
D Buckridge 
388035 /  
388065 

8. CONSULTATION: EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE 
NHS TRUST  (Pages 45 - 70) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services on the East of England Ambulance Services consultation on 
plans to become an NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. REPORT OF THE CABINET  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 

 To receive the Cabinet’s views on the Panel’s views on the 
Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan and Homelessness Strategy: 
Consultation Draft. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

10. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Adults Well-Being and Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

13. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 29 day of November 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 
November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, 

B S Chapman, Mrs K E Cooper, J J Dutton, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and 
R J West. 

   
Co-opted Member – Mr R Coxhead. 
 

 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Mrs M Nicholas. 

 
 
50. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th October 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 
10/54, 55 and 56 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Somersham Parish Council. 
 
Councillors J J Dutton, P D Reeve and R J West declared personal 
interests in Minute Nos. 10/54, 55 and 56 by virtue of their 
membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
10/56 by virtue of his association with the Stilton Skate Park. 
 

52. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
November 2010 to 28th February 2011. 
 

53. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY: CONSULTATION DRAFT   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Housing and Public 
Health, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking the 
Cabinet’s endorsement of a draft Homelessness Strategy for the 
purposes of consultation. By way of background, Councillor A 
Hansard, Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health, 

Agenda Item 1

1



informed the Panel that the Homelessness Act 2002 placed a 
statutory duty on the Council to review the previous Strategy every 
five years and that the review was now due. 
 
The Panel were advised that the Strategy outlined a future strat
[...]
le, migrant workers and the factors that 
constrained the Council from using exception sites within the District 
to tackle homelessness. Having expressed their satisfaction with the 
content of the Strategy, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that subject to the comments outlined above, the 
content of the draft Homelessness Strategy be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet; and 

 
(b) that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the draft 

Homelessness Strategy for wider consultation with 
partners, stakeholders and customers. 

 
 
 

2



54. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL INVESTMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the draft Cambridgeshire Local 
Investment Plan (CLIP) on which the Council had been consulted. 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport 
informed the Panel of the background to the Plan, which had been 
prepared for submission to the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) by Cambridgeshire Horizons in conjunction with 
Cambridgeshire local authorities. The Plan was intended to facilitate 
the delivery of investment in a range of housing, infrastructure, 
regeneration and community activities taking into account locally 
determined priorities and a number of existing Countywide strategies 
and plans. It identified investment needs across Cambridgeshire and 
would primarily be used as evidence to support bids to draw external 
funding into the area.  
 
With regard to the complex structure of partnerships that existed 
across the County, the Panel was informed that the establishment of 
a Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) would assist with streamlining 
the current framework as well as with promoting the adoption of cross 
boundary working practices. While some Membe
[...]
 suggested that the data employed should 
be updated. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel requested that a further 
report was submitted to a future meeting on the implications of the 
CLIP for local housing, including the potential shortfalls in the delivery 
of affordable housing within the District. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the comments outlined above, the 
Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan be endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. 

 
55. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)   
 

 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services, was in attendance for consideration of this 
item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which provided an update on the receipt and 
expenditure by the Council of money negotiated under Section 106 
Agreements.  
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the Section 106 
Agreement Advisory Group had considered the Panel’s suggestion 
that a project plan should be produced for each scheme but had 
concluded that they were satisfied with the availability of information 
already contained within the existing monitoring report. The Advisory 
Group also had discussed whether scrutiny of Section 106 
Agreements was being duplicated in the current arrangements. 
 
The Panel reiterated the view that a project plan should be adopted to 
enable more effective monitoring to take place, which would better 
assist Members in understanding projects. Having discussed a way 
forward, Councillor P G Mitchell undertook to report the Panel’s views 
at the next meeting of the Development Management Panel. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

56. PROVISION OF PLAY FACILITIES   
 

 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services, was in attendance for consideration of this 
item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute Nos. 10/31 and 10/37, the Panel received and 
noted a report by the Service Development Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on expenditure incurred by the 
Council on the maintenance of outdoor youth facilities together with 

4



details of where the funds had been allocated. It was noted that 
estimated annual revenue costs amounted to £22,300, which was 
spread across six skate park facilities within the District. 
 
Following discussion on the cost of inspection, assessments and 
insurance, the Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to circulate to 
the Panel details of other organisations that could provide these 
services. 
 

57. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Cabinet (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with Executive 
Members’ deliberations and decisions in response to a joint report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives (Minute No. 10/34 refers). Members 
were advised that the recommendation concerning external 
consultants had been referred back to the Corporate Plan Working 
Group for further review including the criteria used in the appointment 
of consultants and an assessment of the cost and value gained from 
using them. It was likely, however, that this work would be undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being). 
 

58. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELLBEING AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West reported that a meeting of the Cambridgeshire 

Adults Well-Being and Health Scrutiny Committee had recently been 
held at which consideration had been given to the Older Peoples’ 
Mental Health Strategy. The Committee’s in this respect were 
currently ongoing. 
 

59. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies currently being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were reminded of the 
opportunity they had to participate in any of the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels’ studies. 
 

60. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that an 
announcement by the Strategic Health Authority on which bidder 
would take over management of Hinchingbrooke Hospital would be 
made later in the month. 
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager was requested to establish with 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s Head of Facilities the process through 
which the Panel would have an input into the Hospital’s review of its 
revised car parking pricing structure and concessions scheme. The 
Panel were advised that the Consultation Processes study would be 

5



pursued further at the next meeting and that an invitation to attend 
would be extended to the Policy and Strategic Services Manager. 
 
The Chairman reported on a forthcoming meeting organised by the 
County Council for crime and disorder Scrutiny Chairmen to discuss 
opportunities for joint scrutiny working. Following a suggestion made 
by a Member, the Chairman agreed to raise CCTV as a possible 
study area at the meeting. 
 

61. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 108th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 11 November 2010 
For Period: 1 December 2010 to 31 March 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson 
[...]
o

r 
ne

xt
 q

ua
rt

er
: 

T
o 

en
ab

le
 th

e 
pr

ov
is

io
n 

of
 a

ffo
rd

ab
le

 h
ou

si
ng

 

R
is

ks
: 

H
o

u
si

n
g

 S
er

vi
ce

s:

Le
ss

 g
ra

nt
 a

va
ila

bi
lit

y 
fr

om
 th

e 
H

om
es

 a
nd

 C
om

m
un

iti
es

 A
ge

nc
y 

an
d/

or
 H

D
C

 fo
r 

af
fo

rd
ab

le
 h

ou
si

ng
. T

hi
s 

w
ill

 
le

ad
 to

 m
or

e 
ho

us
eh

ol
ds

 w
ith

 a
 p

rio
rit

y 
ho

us
in

g 
ne

ed
 w

ai
tin

g 
lo

ng
er

 o
n 

th
e 

ho
us

in
g 

re
gi

st
er

 a
nd

/o
r 

th
e 

be
d 

bl
oc

ki
ng

 o
f t

em
po

ra
ry

 a
cc

om
m

od
at

io
n 

by
 h

om
el

es
s 

ho
us

eh
ol

ds
 w

hi
ls

t w
ai

tin
g 

fo
r 

pe
rm

an
en

t h
ou

si
ng

. 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 S
er

vi
ce

s:

A
s 

st
at

ed
 p

re
vi

ou
sl

y 
th

e 
m

os
t 

ob
vi

ou
s 

ris
k 

is
 t

he
 p

ot
en

tia
l 

im
pa

ct
 o

f 
a 

lo
ng

er
 t

ha
n 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 d
ow

nt
ur

n 
in

 t
he

 
ho

us
in

g/
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t 
m

ar
ke

t. 
T

o 
da

te
 H

un
tin

gd
on

sh
ire

 h
as

 r
em

ai
ne

d 
‘c

om
pa

ra
tiv

el
y 

bu
oy

an
t’ 

bu
t 

th
e 

po
te

nt
ia

l 
im

pa
ct

s 
of

 a
ny

 f
ur

th
er

 r
ed

uc
tio

n 
in

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
ac

tiv
ity

 c
ou

ld
 b

e 
up

on
 le

ve
ls

 o
f 

pl
an

ni
ng

 f
ee

 in
co

m
e,

 h
ou

si
ng

 
de

liv
er

y 
an

d 
th

e 
sc

al
e,

 c
on

te
nt

 a
nd

 th
e 

po
te

nt
ia

l v
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 S
10

6 
co

nt
rib

ut
io

ns
. 

44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

7TH DECEMBER 2010 
 
CONSULTATION: EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST 

(Report by the Head of Democratic & Central Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has been consulted by the East of England Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust on its plans to become an NHS Foundation Trust. The Panel’s 
remit includes health matters. The Ambulance Service’s plans are submitted 
to the Panel for consideration and response. 

 
2. AN NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 
2.1 The East of Eng
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/10/09 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2/02/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

the Executive Councillor for Operational 
and Countryside Services to investigate 
the provision of play facilities, with a view 
to making recommendations on achieving 
an even distribution of facilities across the 
District and on meeting the ongoing 
revenue costs associated with such 
facilities. 
 
Owing to their interests in the study, 
Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and R J West 
were appointed on to the Working Group. 
Additionally, the Panel requested for an 
update on progress since the first 
meeting of the Working Group to be 
submitted to the Panel for information. 
 
Preliminary report outlining the findings of 
the Working Group to date considered by 
the Panel. Requested that the Working 
Group should meet with the Executive 
Councillor for Operational & Countryside 
Services to discuss the findings further. 
 
Further report considered. The Panel has 
recommended to the Cabinet that an 
agreement should be offered to Parishes 
to assist with the revenue costs of their 
facilities. It has also been recommended 
that the Council should also explore the 
co-ordination of a group insurance policy, 
with a view to achieving a lower premium. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of 
Operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group met 
with the Executive 
Councillor for 
Operational and 
Countryside Services. 
 
 
Final report to be 
considered by Cabinet 
on 22nd April 2010.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting of the Working Group held on 13th 
August 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

87



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
 

1/06/10 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
5/10/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2/11/10 

 

Councillors P G Mitchell and R J West 
have been nominated to present the final 
report to the Cabinet. 
 
The Panel considered a progress report 
on the two recommendations that were 
e
[...]
r circulation, 
together with an update on progress on 
the action plan for the group which is 
currently in its development stages. Panel 
also agreed to extend an invitation to the 
relevant Executive Member to attend a 
future meeting. 
 
Health and Well-Being 
 
Panel is yet to receive background 
information on the work of this thematic 
group. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An update on the 
matters raised was 
circulated electronically 
to Panel Members on 
18th October 2010. 
Invitation to be 
extended to Executive 
Member in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

 
 
 

96



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

6/04/10 
 
 

 
6/07/10 

 
 

 

Forward Plan 
 
One Leisure, St Ives – Proposals for 
Development 
 
 
Home Improvement Agency Review – 
Future Delivery Model Consultation 
 
 
Open Space Strategy 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Request submitted to 
the General Manager, 
Leisure. 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of Housing 
Services. 
 
Request submitted to 
the Head of People, 
Performance and 
Partnerships. 
 

 
 
Deferred on the Forward Plan until January 
2011. 
 
 
Report anticipated January 2011. 
 
 
 
Report anticipated February 2011. 
 
 
 

 
 
4/01/11 

 
 
 
4/01/11 

 
 

 
1/02/11 

 
 
 
 

 97



98

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	5 STUDY: CONSULTATION PROCESS
	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP VIEWS ON CCTV
	7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	8 CONSULTATION: EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST
	AMBULANCE SERVICE CONSULTATION

	9 REPORT OF THE CABINET
	10 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	11 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 
December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S Cawley, 

B S Chapman, Mrs K E Cooper, Coxhead, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, Nicholas, 
P D Reeve and R J West. 
 
Co-opted Members – Mr R Coxhead and Mrs 
M Nicholas. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor  . 
   
62. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd November 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

63. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
65 by virtue of her employment in the NHS. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 67 
by virtue of his involvement in the installation of CCTV cameras in 
Stilton.  
 

64. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
December 2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 

65. CAR PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr P Risi, Facilities Business Manager at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital who delivered a presentation reviewing the 
revised car parking pricing structure at Hinchingbrooke Hospital since 
it came into effect on 1st July 2009. By way of background, Mr P Risi 
informed the Panel that the Hospital site had 750 public parking 
spaces, 39 of which were dedicated disabled spaces. The prices 
charged for parking had previously been revised because of concerns 
that the previous fee structure was not appropriate for the needs of 
patients and visitors. The three pricing bands offered at the time were 
perceived to have limited flexibility. A lack of concessionary rates for 
long-term patients and visitors and the provision of only a small 
amount of short-term and disabled parking spaces had added to the 



need for the Hospital’s parking arrangements to be revised. 
 
The Panel were advised that since the introduction of the new 
changes in July, a number of other improvements had been 
undertaken at the site, which included the installation of new payment 
machines with credit card readers, the provision of improved signage, 
a review of staff and public spaces had been undertaken, improved 
short-term parking facilities had been created and an enhanced 
concessionary rates scheme introduced. Members were advised that 
the Hospital was now proposing to introduce new parking charges 
with effect from 1st January 2011 as follows:- 
 

• Up to 2 hours - £2.50 
• Up to 4 hours - £4.00 
• Up to 24 hours - £6.00 

 
In describing the rationale behind the proposed charges, Mr Risi 
informed Members that they had been modelled around average 
times for visits to clinics and visiting hours and incorporated new 
concessionary rates. The Panel questioned the need for the proposed 
4 hour rate and were informed that this would apply to those visiting 
the Hospital who did not qualify for concessionary rates, including 
those travelling from outside the local area. Without this charge, such 
visitors would be liable to pay the 24 hour rate. 
 
Members discussed a number of aspects of the proposals, including 
the principle of charging for parking at Hospitals, the pricing structure 
at Addenbrookes Hospital, the level of income generated from the car 
park compared with the revenue costs associated with maintaining 
and administering the facility and the contribution it made towards 
running the Hospital’s services, the possibility of charging blue badge 
permit holders and the potential for the franchisee that took over the 
management of the Hospital to use parking fees to raise additional 
income for the Hospital. Other matters discussed included staff and 
commuter parking on site. 
 
Having noted that a comprehensive Communications Plan had been 
developed through which the proposals would be discussed, which 
included consultation with patients liaison groups, staff briefings and 
use of the internet and intranet, the Panel expressed their support for 
the new rates proposed by the Hospital. 
 

66. STUDY: CONSULTATION PROCESS   
 

 In pursuit of its study on the Council’s consultation processes, the 
Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising those matters that had been raised to date. 
 
Members discussed the timing of consultations, interpretation of data 
at Ward level together with the potential implications of this for 
statistical reliability, the role of Councillors in communicating with their 
constituents on consultations, the information provided to the public 
before and following consultation exercises and utilisation of the 
internal consultation calendar and database resource. 
 
Discussion ensued on the validity of the methods employed by the 



Council to undertake the recent budget consultation exercise and in 
so doing, the Policy and Strategic Services Manager reported that 
questionnaire surveys had been used to augment qualitative research 
and that the decisions subsequently reached by the Council reflected 
the responses provided by the public during the consultation. 
 
Having decided to review the Council’s guidance on consultation 
methodology and to evaluate examples of previous consultations, it 
was agreed that a Working Group should be appointed to undertake 
this work. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that Councillors B S Chapman, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 

P D Reeve and R J West and Mr R Coxhead be appointed on 
to a Working Group to investigate the Council’s consultation 
processes and to make recommendations to the Panel on 
possible improvements to the process. 

 
67. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th September 2010. Members endorsed 
for submission to the Cabinet the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, particularly with regard to the objectives where 
targets had not been achieved. 
 
The Panel questioned the process through which targets had been 
set relating to the number of admissions to the Leisure Centres and in 
so doing, it was noted that the target figure took into account the 
receipt of external funding, which subsequently had not been 
awarded to the Council. The Panel endorsed a suggestion by the 
Corporate Plan Working Group that, in order for underlying trends to 
be monitored, changes in admissions/participants attributable to such 
developments should in future be reported separately. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 
68. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

VIEWS ON CCTV   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Chairman of the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with the views of the 
Partnership on the value of CCTV in the District. The report had been 
requested to enable Members to ascertain the likely effect of the 
Council’s budget plans in respect of CCTV.  
 
Members noted that the Partnership had no immediate concerns 
about the anticipated service reductions in 2011/12 but that they 
would prefer to maintain a basic service thereafter. The Partnership 



would be undertaking a full impact assessment of the proposals next 
year and would investigate alternative methods of maintaining CCTV 
surveillance in Huntingdonshire.  
 
Members commented on the likely increase in crime levels if the 
Council ceased to provide a CCTV service. They suggested that the 
views of the Police on the proposals including those of front line 
Police Officers should be sought as part of the Partnership’s impact 
assessment. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operational and Countryside Services 
advised the Panel that efforts were being made to preserve the 
service through alternative mechanisms. Having noted that the 
Panel’s comments would be submitted to the Partnership’s next 
meeting in December, Members requested a further report from the 
Partnership on this matter at their meeting in January 2011. 
 

69. CONSULTATION: EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE 
NHS TRUST   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to a consultation by the East of England 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust on its plans to become an NHS 
Foundation Trust. The purpose of the consultation was to seek views 
on the proposals, which were designed to give local people a greater 
say on the Ambulance Service and how it developed in the future. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of matters raised within the 
consultation document. In particular, Members suggested that the 
Ambulance Service should clarify its relationship with MAGPAS and 
how the service currently provided by MAGPAS would be maintained 
in the future. 
 
Members questioned whether Ambulance Service employees were 
able to make accurate assessments of patients’ needs over the 
telephone, why other Counties would have proportionally more 
governor representatives than Cambridgeshire and how patients 
would be referred to other organisations. They also were of the view 
that employees’ membership of the Trust should be clarified. Having 
noted that responses to the consultation would be required by 31st 
December 2010, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s responses to the consultation on plans for 
the Ambulance Service to become an NHS Foundation 
Trust be submitted to the East of England Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust. 

 
70. REPORT OF THE CABINET   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Cabinet (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with Executive 
Members’ deliberations and decisions in respect of the Panel’s 
reports on the Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan and on the 
Homelessness Strategy. 



 
71. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Adults, Well-Being and Health Scrutiny Committee held on 21st 
October 2010 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Councillor R J West reported that a further meeting of the Committee 
had been held on 30th November 2010 at which consideration had 
been given to Older People’s Mental Health Services in 
Huntingdonshire and Fenland, a Member led review of access to 
services and support for people with dementia and their carers 
following diagnosis, rehabilitation services in Cambridge City and 
South Cambridgeshire, the adult support services integrated plan and 
day care services in Cambridgeshire. 
 

72. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies currently being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were reminded of the 
opportunity they had to participate in any of the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels’ studies. 
 
Councillor P D Reeve raised a query concerning maintenance of trees 
and in response, the Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the 
County Council were responsible for trees overhanging the Highway 
and that advice on this subject could be obtained from the District 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer. 
 

73. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Scrutiny and Review Manager 
reported that a response to the Panel’s comments on NHS 
Cambridgeshire’s consultation in respect of pharmaceutical services 
in Cambridgeshire had been received. Details of the response would 
be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.   
 
The Chairman reported that Circle had been appointed to take over 
management of Hinchingbrooke Hospital with effect from 1st June 
2011. This was subject to approval from the Department of Health 
and other regulatory bodies. It was agreed that an invitation would be 
extended to Circle to attend a Panel meeting in June/July 2011 to 
discuss their plans for the Hospital. 
 
Attention was drawn to matters which had been raised since the last 
meeting of the Panel in respect of the voluntary sector and on the 
Council’s Customer Service Centres. Work in these respects would 
be undertaken by the Panel at future meetings and were intended to 
inform the Council’s future decisions on the budget. 
 



74. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 109th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


